

## State of New Jersey Department of Law and Public Safety

## DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE

PO Box 085 Trenton, NJ 08625-0085 Telephone (609) 984-6500

KATHRYN FLICKER
Director

John J. Farmer, Jr.

Attorney General

TO: ALL COUNTY PROSECUTORS

**ALL LAW ENFORCEMENT CHIEF EXECUTIVES** 

FROM: KATHRYN FLICKER, DIRECTOR

**DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE** 

**DATE:** January 14, 2002

SUBJECT: ATTORNEY GENERAL LAW ENFORCEMENT DIRECTIVE No. 2001-7:

Establishment of the Attorney General Advisory Committee in the Department of Law and Public Safety, effective December 20, 2001

Attached for your attention is a copy of Directive No. 2001-7 signed by the Attorney General John J. Farmer, Jr., on December 20, 2001, which establishes the Attorney General Advisory Committee within the Department of Law and Public Safety to assist and advise the Attorney General on issues concerning the law enforcement structure of New Jersey. The Directive took effect on December 20, 2001.

jak

Attachment

c w/Attachment:

Attorney General John J. Farmer
First Assistant Paul H. Zoubek
Administrator Thomas O'Reilly
Acting Director of State Police Affairs Anthony Cowell
Colonel Carson J. Dunbar, Jr., Supt., NJSP
Chief of Staff and Deputy Director Debra L. Stone
Chief State Investigator John A. Cocklin
Deputy Director Wayne S. Fisher, Ph.D.
Deputy Director Anthony J. Zarrillo, Jr.
Acting Chief Charles M. Grinnell, Pros. & Police Bureau, DCJ



## ATTORNEY GENERAL LAW ENFORCEMENT DIRECTIVE NO. 2001-7

WHEREAS, the Attorney General has recognized that the public interest would be served by a review of the structure of the law enforcement community in New Jersey;

WHEREAS, the Attorney General has informally assembled a group of individuals who, by virtue of their vast experience and expertise in the area of criminal law enforcement, are uniquely qualified to undertake this review;

WHEREAS, the Attorney General finds that the public interest is furthered through formal memorialization of the membership and function of this group on this important public issue;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, JOHN J. FARMER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY, by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Constitution and by the Statutes of this State, do hereby direct:

- The Attorney General Advisory Committee ("Committee") is hereby established within the Department of Law and Public Safety to assist and advise the Attorney General on issues concerning the law enforcement structure of New Jersey;
- 2. The membership of the Committee shall consist of the following individuals:
  - a. Attorney General;
  - b. John Degnan, Esq.;
  - c. Robert Del Tufo, Esq.;
  - d. W. Cary Edwards, Esq.;
  - e. George Kugler, Jr., Esq.;
  - f. Edwin Stier, Esq.;

3. The Attorney General shall act as the Chair of the Committee. The Committee shall meet formally at regular intervals as directed by the Chair. Meetings of the Committee shall also be scheduled within a reasonable time after the Chair's receipt of a request for such a meeting by a majority of its members.

4. The Chair of the Committee may establish such subcommittees as are necessary from time to time. The members of such subcommittees shall be appointed by the Chair.

5. The Committee shall prepare and issue such reports, studies and recommendations that it deems appropriate as a result of its review of the structure of the law enforcement community in New Jersey.

6. The Attorney General shall in his discretion designate such support staff as may be necessary to assist the Committee in its mission.

7. This Directive shall take effect immediately.

Given under hand and seal, this 20th day of December, in the Year of Our Lord, two thousand one, and the Independence of the United States, the two hundred and twenty-sixth.

JOHN J. FARMER, JR. ATTORNEY GENERAL

OL J.F.

Attest:

/s/ Paul H. Zoubek

PAUL H. ZOUBEK

FIRST ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL